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Brief Industrial Profile of Arwal District 
 

1. General Characteristics of the District:- Arwal district came into 

existence on 20.08.2001. Before existence it is a part of subdivision of 

Jehanabad District. 

 
 

1.1  Location & Geographical Area:-  Arwal district is one of the 
thirty-eight district of Bihar State. It is situated east bank of Sone 
River.  The headquarter of Arwal District is Arwal town, Arwal. Arwal 
is situated 60 k.m. south of Patna & railway station at Jehanabad.  
Nearest airport is at Patna.  By Road Arwal is linked with other district 
of Bihar.  Arwal town is situated tributary to river ganges. 

 

1.2 Topography:-  The climate of Arwal is of extreme nature i.e. very 
hot in summers and biting cold in the winter. 

 
1.3  Availability of Minerals:-  Sand, stone minerals are available in 

Arwal District. However no specific production data is available. 

PRODUCTION OF MINERAL 2010-11 
 

S.NO. NAME OF MINERAL PRODUCTION in tones 

2010-2011 

MAJOR MINERAL                             -N.A.- 

1.   

MINOR 

1. .  

2.   

3.   

4.   

5.   

6.   

7.   

                                                           SOURCE:- DEPT. OF MINES & GEOLOGY.,  
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1.4  FOREST :-  The total land available in the district is 195966.08 acors.  
Forest coverage is very small. 

 

1.5 Administrative set up :- Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, IAS is the 
District Magistrate as the Administrative head.  It has one subdivision 
& five block in the district i.e. Arwal, Kaler, Karpis Kurthna, 
Sonbhadhra Bansi, Suryapur. 

 
2.      District at a glance 

 
S.No Particular  Year  Unit  Statistics  

1 Geographical features 

(A) Geographical Data    

i) Latitude 2011-12  250 to 25.150 

 

ii) Longitude  2011-12  84.700 to 85.150 

iii) Geographical Area  2011-12  637sq. k.m. 

(B) Administrative Units     

i) Sub divisions  2011-12 No 1 

ii) Tehsils 2011-12 No 5 

iii) Sub-Tehsil 2011-12 - Nil 

iv) Patwar Circle 2011-12 - - 

v) Panchayat Simitis  2011-12 No 5 

vi)Nagar nigam 2011-12 - Nil 

vii) Nagar Palika 2011-12 - 1 

viii) Gram Panchayats  2011-12 No 65 

xi) Revenue villages 2011-12 No 335 

x) Assembly Area 2011-12 - - 

2. Population  
(A) Sex-wise    

i) Male  2011 Lakhs 3,62,945 

ii) Female  2011 Lakhs 3,36,618 

(B)  Rural Population 2011 -  

3. Agriculture  

A. Land utilization     

i) Total Area 2010-11 Hectare 49520.10 

ii) Forest cover 2010-11 “ - 

iii) Non Agriculture Land 2010-11 “ 16487.27 
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v) cultivable Barren 
land 

2010-11 “ 845.72 

4.  Forest  
(i) Forest  2010-11 Ha. - 

5. Livestock & Poultry 
A. Cattle    

i) Cows 2007 Nos. 52500 

ii) Buffaloes  2007 Nos. 38500 

B. Other livestock    

i) Goats 2007 Nos. 39600 

ii) Pigs 2007 Nos. 2500 

iii) Dogs & Bitches 2007 Nos. - 

 iv) Railways    

i) Length of rail line 2010-11 Kms - 

V) Roads    

(a) National Highway 2010-11 Kms 134 

(b) State Highway  2010-
11 

Kms 46 

(c) Main District Highway  2010-
11 

Kms 185 

(d) Other district & Rural 
Roads 

2010-11 Kms - 

(e) Rural road/ 
Agriculture Marketing 
Board Roads 

2010-11 Kms - 

(f) Kachacha Road 2010-11 Kms - 

(VI) Communication    

(a) Telephone 
connection 

2010-11  - 

(b) Post offices 2010-11 Nos. 13 

(c) Telephone center 2010-11 Nos. - 

(d )Density of Telephone 2010-11 Nos./1000 
person 

- 

(e) Density of Telephone 2010-11 No. per KM. - 

(f) PCO Rural 2010-11 No. - 

(g) PCO STD 2010-11 No. - 

(h) Mobile 2010-11 No. - 

(VII) Public Health    
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(a) Allopathic Hospital 2010-11 No. 06 

(b) Beds in Allopathic 
hospitals 

 No. 
 

 
130 

(c) Ayurvedic Hospital  No. - 

(d) Beds in Ayurvedic  
hospitals 

 No. 
 

 
- 

(e) Unani hospitals  No. - 

(f) Community health 
centers 

 No. 
 

 
- 

(g) Primary health 
centers 

 No. 
 

 
28 

(h) Dispensaries  No. 19 

(i) Sub Health 
Centers 

 No. 
 

47 
 

(j) Private hospitals  No. - 

(VIII) Banking 
commercial 

   

     (a) Commercial Bank  Nos. 20 

     (b) rural Bank 
Products 

 Nos. 15 

     (c) Co-Operative 
bank products 

 Nos. 2 

     (d) PLDB Branches  Nos. - 

(IX) Education    

(a) Primary school  Nos. 333 

(b) Middle schools  Nos. 193 

(c) Secondary & senior 
secondary schools 

 Nos. 39 

(d) Colleges  Nos. 05 

(e) Technical University  Nos. - 
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2.1 Existing Status of Industrial Areas in the District Arwal 

 
S.  

No. 

Name of Ind. 

Area 
Land   

acquired 

 (In 

hectare) 

Land    

developed 

(In 

hectare) 

Prevailing 

Rate Per 

Sqm  

(In Rs.) 

No 

of 

Plots    

No of 

allotted 

Plots 

    

No of 

Vacant 

Plots 

No.  of 

Units in 

Production 

1  

 

No industrial area is situated at Arwal District 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

 Total 

 

       

Source:- RIICO,  
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3.  INDUSTRIAL SCENERIO OF Arwal 

 
 3.1 Industry at a Glance 

Sr 
No Head Unit Particulars 

1. REGISTERED INDUSTRIAL UNIT NO. 169 
2. TOTAL INDUSTRIAL UNIT NO. 430 
3. REGISTERED MEDIUM & LARGE UNIT  NO. - 
4. ESTIMATED AVG. NO. OF DAILY 

WORKER EMPLOYED IN SMALL 
SCALE INDUSTRIES 

NO. 900 

5. EMPLOYMENT IN LARGE AND 
MEDIUM INDUSTRIES 

NO. - 

6. NO. OF INDUSTRIAL AREA NO. - 
7. TURNOVER OF SMALL SCALE IND. (reg.) IN LACS 925 lakh 
8. TURNOVER OF MEDIUM & LARGE 

SCALE INDUSTRIES  
IN LACS - 

 
3.2   YEAR WISE TREND OF UNITS REGISTERED 

 YEAR NUMBER OF 

REGISTERED 

UNITS 

EMPLOYMENT INVESTMENT 

(lakh Rs.) 

Up to 1984-85  

 

District Industries Centre, Arwal came into existence 
on July, 2006.  Therefore no data is available upto 

2005. 

 1985-86 

 1986-87 

 1987-88 

 1988-89 

 1989-90 

 1990-91 

 1991-92 

 1992-93 

 1993-94 

 1994-95 

 1995-96 

 1996-97 

 1997-98 

 1998-99 

 1999-2000 

 2000-01 

 2001-2002 
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 2002-03  

 2003-04 

 2004-05 

 2005-06 

 2006-07 30 130 120 lakhs 

 2007-08 35 150 142 lakhs 

 2008-09 19 95 78 lakhs 

 2009-10 10 65 44 lakhs 

 2010-11 24 105 97 lakhs 

 2011-12 51 367 209 lakhs 

 Total 169 912 690 lakhs 
Source: DIC Arwal 

 
3.3   DETAILS OF EXISTING MICRO & SMALL ENTERPRISES AND  
        ARTISAN UNITS IN THE DISTRICT 

NIC CODE 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

INDUSTRY 

NUMBER 

OF UNITS 

INVESTMENT 

(Lakh Rs.) 

EMPLOYMENT 

20 Agro based 31 222 271 

22 Soda water -   

23 Cotton textile    

24. Woolen, silk & artificial Thread 

based clothes. 

   

25. Jute & jute based    

26. Ready-made garments & 

embroidery 

15 58 71 

27. Wood/wooden based furniture 68 232 302 

28. Paper & Paper products 04 18 27 

29. Leather based -   

31. Chemical/Chemical based  02 08 08 

30. Rubber, Plastic & petro based    

32. Mineral based    

33. Metal based (Steel Fab.) 18 32 68 

35. Engineering units    

36. Electrical machinery and transport equipment     

97. Repairing & servicing 17 60 88 

01. Others (Misc.) 14 60 77 

 Kachori Making    

Source: DIC Arwal 
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3.4    Large Scale Industries / Public Sector undertakings  
 
List of the units in ------------ & Near By Area 
 
    

  

  

  

   

  

3.5  Major Exportable Item :- - Nil - 
 
3.6 Growth Trend :-  Due to awareness in general masses, the growth of 
consumable items (food, chemical, cosmetic, & electronics) are increasing very 
low. 
 

3.7 Vendorisation / Ancillarisation of the Industry :-    - Nil - 
 
3.8. Medium Scale Enterprises :- As per the information available 
with DIC, Arwal no MSME is setup. 
 
 
3.8.1  List of the units in ----- & Near By Area :-   - Nil - 

 

3.8.2   Major Exportable Item :-   - Nil - 

 
 
3.9   Service Enterprises :-  It is estimated that about 30 types 
of serving enterprises are working in Arwal District. 
 
 

No Large scale industry is situated at Arwal District.  

However a public sector undertaking “Bihar State Hydro 

Electric Power Corporation” is set up for power generation 

at Arwal District.  Till date it is not functional. 
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3.9.2 Potentials areas for service industry :-  1. Mobile Repairing       
2. Computer application & hardware 3. Beauty Parlour 4. Photostate – 
typing shop 5. Small Dhaba / restaurant 6. Readymade Garment Shop  
 
 
3.10  Potential for new MSMEs :-  
1. Agriculture Based – Rice Milling, Atta Chakki 
2. Demand Based products – Bakery & Namkeen unit 
 
 
4.  Existing  Clusters of  Micro & Small Enterprise :- 
As per the information available with DIC, Arwal no cluster of MSME 
is exist. 
 
4.1  DETAIL OF MAJOR  CLUSTERS :-   - NA- 
 
 
 
4.1.1    Manufacturing  Sector :-   - NA- 

 

4.1.2  Service Sector :- - NA- 
  

4.2  Details for Identified cluster  :- DIC Arwal has a plan to 
make a cluster on wooden furniture but till date no DPR is 
prepared.  

 
 
Present status of clusters:-     - NA- 
 
 

5.   General issues raised by industry association during the course  
of meeting 
 
Shri Nagendra Prasad Verma is the President of Chamber of Commerce of 
Arwal.  The major issue are:- 

1. To set up Industrial Area 
2. Linked with Road 
3. Power requirement 
4. 50% subsidy on fixed investment 
5. 15 years no tax on producing product 
6. Establishment Eng., Medical school, hospital etc. 
7. Availability of bank lon on cheaper rate of interest. 
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6. STEPS TO SET UP MSMEs 
 
Following are the brief description of different agencies for rendering assistance 
to the entrepreneurs. 
 

   S.No  
 
         

            Type of assistance  Name and address of 
agencies 

1. Provisional Registration Certificate 
 ( EM-1) & Permanent Registration 
Certificate ( EM-II) 

General Manager, DIC, 
Arwal 

2. Identification of Project Profiles, techno-
economic and managerial consultancy 
services, market survey and economic 
survey reports. 
 

1.  DIC, Arwal 
2.  MSME-DI, Patna 
3.  KVIC, Patna 
4. KVIB, Jehanabad / 
Patna 
5.  NSIC, Patna 

3. Land and Industrial shed 
 

BIADA, Patna 

4. Financial  Assistance 
 

1. Banks 
2. KVI C / KVIB 
3. DIC 
4. NSIC 

5.  For raw materials under Govt. Supply 
 
 

NSIC, Patna 

6. Plant and machinery under hire / 
purchase basis. 
 

NSIC, Patna 

7. Power/ Electricity 
 
 

SDO, BRVB, Arwal 

8. Technical Know –how. 
 

MSME-DI, Patna, DIC, 
Arwal, KVIC / KVIB, 
Patna 

9. Quality & Standard 
 

BIS, Patna 

10. Marketing /Export Assistance 
 
 

MSME-DI, Patna, DIC, 
Arwal, KVIC / KVIB, 
Patna 

11. Other Promotional Agencies 
 
 

Punjab National Bank, 
Arwal has set up one 
trg. Centre at Arwal for 
skill development 
programme. 

 




